The purchase price is calculated based on a 20/80 allocation to Land and Building, respectively.  As of the date
of this report, the Company is in the process of evaluating the purchase price allocation in accordance with the
Accounting Standards Codification 805.  The purchase price allocation is preliminary and could be subject to change.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2009
Annual Report on Form 10-K and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ending September 30, 2010. The
pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the Company’s results of operations that would
actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisition of the Property had occurred by the first day of the
periods presented; nor do they purport to project the Company’s results of operations as of any future date or for any
future period.

F-5

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Company
Historical

Sycamore
Creek

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenue
Base rents  $ 7,082  $ 954  $ 8(1)  $ 8,044
Recoveries from tenants   1,640   180   1,820
Mortgage receivable   636   —   636
Total revenues   9,358   1,134   8   10,500

Operating expenses
Property operating   1,360   113   1,473
Property taxes   945   125   1,070
Depreciation and amortization   2,920   265(2)   3,185
General & Administrative Expenses   6,347   1   6,348
Acquisition transaction costs   1,479   15(3)   1,494
Total operating expenses   13,051   239   280   13,570

Operating (loss) income   (3,693)   895   (272)   (3,070)
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense   (77)   (77)
Interest income   936   (58)(4)  878
Net loss (income) attributable to
Retail Opportunity Investments
Corp.  $ (2,834)  $ 895  $ (330)  $ (2,269)

Pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding – basic and diluted   41,570   41,570

Pro forma loss per share
Basic and diluted:  $ (0.07)   $ (0.05)

Pro forma dividends per common share:  $ 0.12   $ 0.12

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-6

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Company
Historical

Sycamore
Creek

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenue
Base rents  $ 46  $ 1,241  $ 9(1)  $ 1,296
Recoveries from tenants   —   201   —   201
Total revenues   46   1,442   9   1,497

Operating expenses
Property operating   9   133   142
Property taxes   —   152   152
Depreciation and amortization   29   354(2)   383
General and administrative   11,145   8   11,153
Property acquisition costs   202   25(3)   227
Total operating expenses   11,385   293   379   12,057

Operating (loss) income   (11,339)   1,149   (370)   (10,560)
Interest income   1,705   (74)(4)  1,631
(Loss) Income before Provision for
Income Taxes   (9,634)   1,149   (444)   (8,929)
Benefit for Income Taxes   (268)   (268)
Net loss (income) for the period  $ (9,366)  $ 1,149  $ (444)  $ (8,661)

Pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding – basic and diluted   49,735   49,735

Pro forma loss per share
Basic and diluted:  $ (0.19)   $ (0.17)

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-7

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

1.  Reflects the pro forma adjustment of $8 and $9 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2010 and year